

6.9.2017

A8-0188/328

Amendment 328

Karima Delli

on behalf of the Committee on Transport and Tourism

Report

A8-0188/2017

Morten Løkkegaard

Accessibility requirements for products and services
COM(2015)0615 – C8-0387/2015 – 2015/0278(COD)

Proposal for a directive

Annex I – section V – part D – paragraph 2 – title

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. *User* interface and *functionality*
design

2. *Functionality requirements for*
user interface and design *of the product*

Or. en

6.9.2017

A8-0188/329

Amendment 329

Karima Delli

on behalf of the Committee on Transport and Tourism

Report

A8-0188/2017

Morten Løkkegaard

Accessibility requirements for products and services
COM(2015)0615 – C8-0387/2015 – 2015/0278(COD)

Proposal for a directive

Annex I – section V – part D – paragraph 2 – paragraph 1 – introductory words

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

In order to make accessible the design of the products and their user interface as referred to in points (b) and (c) of point 1 they must be designed, where applicable, as follows:

In order to make accessible the design of the products and their user interface as referred to in points (b) and (c) of point 1 they must be designed, where applicable, ***in accordance with point 2 of section I, as well as:***

Or. en

6.9.2017

A8-0188/330

Amendment 330

Karima Delli

on behalf of the Committee on Transport and Tourism

Report

A8-0188/2017

Morten Løkkegaard

Accessibility requirements for products and services
COM(2015)0615 – C8-0387/2015 – 2015/0278(COD)

Proposal for a directive

Annex I – section V – part D – paragraph 2 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(a) *provide for communication and orientation via more than one sensory channel;*

(a) *not require that an accessibility feature be on in order for a user who needs the feature to turn it on;*

Or. en

6.9.2017

A8-0188/331

Amendment 331

Karima Delli

on behalf of the Committee on Transport and Tourism

Report

A8-0188/2017

Morten Løkkegaard

Accessibility requirements for products and services
COM(2015)0615 – C8-0387/2015 – 2015/0278(COD)

Proposal for a directive

Annex I – section V – part D – paragraph 2 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(b) provide for alternatives to speech for communication and orientation;

(b) ***where a timed response is required, alert the user visually, as well as by touch or sound, and give the user the possibility to extend the time permitted;***

Or. en

6.9.2017

A8-0188/332

Amendment 332

Karima Delli

on behalf of the Committee on Transport and Tourism

Report

A8-0188/2017

Morten Løkkegaard

Accessibility requirements for products and services
COM(2015)0615 – C8-0387/2015 – 2015/0278(COD)

Proposal for a directive

Annex I – section V – part D – paragraph 2 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(c) *provide for flexible magnification and contrast;*

(c) *be operable, including the operable parts of the product, such as keys and controls, which shall have an adequate contrast between the keys and controls and their background, and shall be tactilely discernible;*

Or. en

6.9.2017

A8-0188/333

Amendment 333

Karima Delli

on behalf of the Committee on Transport and Tourism

Report

A8-0188/2017

Morten Løkkegaard

Accessibility requirements for products and services
COM(2015)0615 – C8-0387/2015 – 2015/0278(COD)

Proposal for a directive

Annex I – section V – part D – paragraph 2 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(d) *provide for an alternative colour to convey information;*

(d) *where keys, tickets, or cards are provided, have keys, tickets, or cards with an orientation that is tactilely discernible if orientation is important for further use of the key, ticket or card;*

Or. en

6.9.2017

A8-0188/334

Amendment 334

Karima Delli

on behalf of the Committee on Transport and Tourism

Report

A8-0188/2017

Morten Løkkegaard

Accessibility requirements for products and services
COM(2015)0615 – C8-0387/2015 – 2015/0278(COD)

Proposal for a directive

Annex I – section V – part D – paragraph 2 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(e) *provide for flexible ways to separate and control foreground from background including for reducing background noise and improve clarity;*

(e) *where the product uses biological characteristics of the user, not rely on the use of a particular biological characteristic as the only means of user identification or for control of the product.*

Or. en

6.9.2017

A8-0188/335

Amendment 335

Karima Delli

on behalf of the Committee on Transport and Tourism

Report

A8-0188/2017

Morten Løkkegaard

Accessibility requirements for products and services

COM(2015)0615 – C8-0387/2015 – 2015/0278(COD)

Proposal for a directive

Annex I – section VIII a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

SECTION VIIIa

Accommodation services

Services

1. The provision of services in order to maximise their foreseeable use by persons with functional limitations, including persons with disabilities, shall be achieved by:

(a) providing information about the functioning of the service and about its accessibility characteristics and facilities as follows:

(i) making them available in an accessible web format and by making them perceivable, operable, understandable and robust in accordance with point (b);

(ii) listing and explaining how to use the accessibility features of the service and its complementarity with a variety of assistive technologies.

(b) making websites and online applications needed for the provision of the service accessible in a consistent and adequate way for users' perception, operation and understanding, including the adaptability of content presentation

and interaction, when necessary providing an accessible electronic alternative; and in a robust way which facilitates interoperability with a variety of user agents and assistive technologies available at Union and international level;

(c) making mobile-based services including mobile applications needed for the provision of e-commerce services accessible in a consistent and adequate way for users' perception, operation and understanding, including the adaptability of content presentation and interaction, when necessary providing an accessible electronic alternative; and in a robust way which facilitates interoperability with a variety of user agents and assistive technologies available at Union and international level;

(d) making electronic identification, security and payment methods needed for the provision of the service understandable, perceivable, operable and robust without undermining the security and privacy of the user;

(e) making the built environment accessible to persons with disabilities in accordance with the requirements of Section X, including:

(i) all common areas (reception, entrance, leisure facilities, conference rooms, etc.).

(ii) rooms, in accordance with the requirements of Section X; the minimum number of accessible rooms per establishment shall be:

– 1 accessible room, for establishments with less than 20 rooms overall

– 2 accessible rooms, for establishments with more than 20 but fewer than 50 rooms

– 1 supplementary accessible room

for every additional 50 rooms.

2. Support services

Where available, support services (help desks, call centres, technical support, relay services and training services) shall provide information on the accessibility of the service and its compatibility with assistive technologies and services, in accessible modes of communication for users with functional limitations, including persons with disabilities.

Or. en